follows: Before the word "all" in the first line prefix the words "in cities of the first and second classes," after the word "works" in the third line insert the words "and in cities of the third and fourth classes in the charge of the board of education," and insert the words "two hundred" instead of the word "fifty" after the word "than" in the fifth line, and omit the words "directed to be made" in the sixth line and substitute the word "approved," so that the section when so amended shall read as fol-Section 87. In cities of the first and second classes all repairs and alterations of school buildings and premises shall be under the charge of the board of public works, and in cities of the third and fourth classes, in the charge of the board of education; but such repairs or alterations, except ordinary repairs costing not more than two hundred dollars, shall first be approved by the common coun-

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.

No. 415, A.]

[Published April 3, 1895.

## CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to authorize the Hickerson Roller Mill company, their heirs and assigns, to construct and maintain a dam in and across Wood river in Burnett county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorized to build a dam.

SECTION 1. The Hickerson Roller Mill company, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect, keep up and

maintain a dam across Wood river, in Burnett county, Wisconsin, on northwest quarter of southwest quarter in section fourteen of township thirty-eight north, of range nineteen west, for hydraulic and flooding purposes; said dam shall not raise the water to exceed eight feet and shall be provided with a suitable slide or chute for the passage of logs and timber over the same. Said Hickerson Rolling Mill company, their heirs or assigns, shall keep said dam and slide or chute in repair, and shall keep said slide or chute open at all times when the said river is at a driving stage and there are logs and timber to run over said dam.

The dam so erected shall be sub-shall be SECTION 2. ject to all provisions of chapter 146, of the re- subject to all vised statutes and acts amendatory thereof, so of law. far as said chapter and acts amendatory may be applied, in like manner as if such provisions were incorporated in this act.

SECTION 3. The aforesaid Hickerson Roller Franchise to run 15 years. Mill company, their heirs and assigns shall enjoy the privilege granted in this act for a term of fifteen years.

SECTION 4. The right to alter, amend or repeal this act is hereby reserved.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1895.